

NO. 74233-7-I

## COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

## DIVISION I

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

Evan Bacon,

Respondent.

FILED  
Jul 25, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY

THE HONORABLE JOHN P. ERLICK

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG  
King County Prosecuting Attorney

JAMES M. WHISMAN  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Appellant

King County Prosecuting Attorney  
W554 King County Courthouse  
516 3rd Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 477-9497

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>INTRODUCTION TO REPLY BRIEF</u> .....	1
B. <u>ADDITIONAL FACTS RELEVANT TO REPLY</u> .....	2
C. <u>ARGUMENTS IN REPLY</u> .....	4
1. E.B. WAS STATUTORILY INELIGIBLE FOR A SUSPENDED DISPOSITION .....	4
2. THE MANIFEST INJUSTICE DETERMINATION WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE OR THE LAW .....	6
3. THE JUVENILE COURT'S RECENT ORDER SHOULD BE APPROVED FOR ENTRY ONLY AS TO THE REVOCATION OF THE SUSPENDED DISPOSITION, BUT NOT AS TO THE REDUCED TERM OF CONFINEMENT .....	8
4. THIS APPEAL IS NOT MOOT .....	13
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Washington State:

In re Cross, 99 Wn.2d 373,  
662 P.2d 828 (1983)..... 13

State v. Hunley, 175 Wn.2d 901,  
287 P.3d 584 (2012)..... 13

Statutes

Washington State:

RCW 13.40.0357..... 4

RCW 13.40.160..... 4

Rules and Regulations

Washington State:

RAP 7.2..... 1, 8, 10, 12
